and assumptions used are the same for both reporting periods.

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared based on the impact a set percentage increase or decrease in the market conditions would have on
the profit or loss and on total equity.

Changes in exchange rates assume an instantaneous increase or decrease of 10.0% for foreign currency to Sterling rates at the reporting
date, with all other variables remaining constant.

The estimated changes in fair values of investments assume a 10.0% increase or decrease in the fair values of investments at the reporting
date, with all other variables remaining constant.

Changes in market interest rates assume an increase or decrease of 1.0% in the rate applied to average cash balances in the year.

15841 F&C Annual Report_MIDDLE:Layout 1 06/04/2011 15:37 Page 116

F&C Asset Management Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  Financial Statements 117

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2010

37. The extent of risks arising from financial instruments continued
The financial impact of market risk sensitivities, after taxation, are summarised below:

Profit or loss Profit or loss Equity Equity
sensitivity sensitivity sensitivity sensitivity

As at 31 December 2010 £m £m £m £m

Exchange rate movement* +10% -10% +10% -10%

Currency
Sterling/Euro exchange rates 0.8 (0.9) 6.5 (7.8)
Sterling/USD exchange rates 0.4 (0.6) 0.4 (0.6)

Fair value movement – Investments +10% -10% +10% -10%

Sterling equity prices 0.6 (0.6) 0.8 (0.8)

Interest rate movement +1% -1% +1% -1%

Sterling market interest rates 1.5 (1.5) 1.5 (1.5)

As at 31 December 2009

Exchange rate movement* +10% -10% +10% -10%

Currency
Sterling/Euro exchange rates 2.2 (2.7) 8.8 (10.8)
Sterling/USD exchange rates 0.2 (0.2) 0.2 (0.2)

Fair value movement – Investments +10% -10% +10% -10%

Sterling equity prices 0.6 (0.6) 0.7 (0.7)

Interest rate movement +1% -1% +1% -1%

Sterling market interest rates 1.4 (1.4) 1.4 (1.4)

* +10% represents a movement in favour of the Group and -10% represents a movement against the Group.

In addition, the F&C REIT put options are disclosed in note 28 at fair value. A 10% movement in the fair value of the options at 31 December
2010 would result in a £5.4m (31 December 2009: £6.0m) charge or credit to the Income Statement and to equity.

Impairment of financial assets can also be affected by changes in the relevant underlying risk.

(d) Capital
A summary of the Group’s capital and the net assets which it represents is shown below:

31 December 31 December
2010 2009

£m £m

Share capital 0.5 0.5

[…]

The aggregate nominal value of own shares held by EBTs at 31 December 2010 was £20,000 (31 December 2009: £12,000). The market
value of these shares at 31 December 2010 was £16.8m (31 December 2009: £9.0m).

The Trustees of the EBTs have waived their right to the dividend entitlement on some of these shares.

During the year, the Company purchased 13,849,362 of its own Ordinary Shares (2009: 11,043,017) of 0.1p to satisfy the settlement of
awards granted under share schemes and to hold as own shares. The consideration paid for the shares was £8.8m (2009: £7.4m). The cost of
this to the Company, after exercise price monies paid by the employees, was £8.6m (2009: £7.4m).

17.  Reserves
Reconciliation of movement in reserves:

Ordinary Share Capital Fair Capital Profit Total
Share premium Redemption Merger Acquisition value contribution and loss shareholders’

capital account reserve reserve reserve reserve(1) reserve(1) account funds
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Balance at 1 January 2009 (as reported) 0.5 33.8 – 912.7 (66.0) 1.3 69.6 55.1 1,007.0
Prior period adjustment† – – – – 66.0 – – – 66.0
Balance at 1 January 2009 (as restated)† 0.5 33.8 – 912.7 – 1.3 69.6 55.1 1,073.0
Purchase of own shares – – – – – – – (7.4) (7.4)
Profit for the year (as restated)† – – – – – – – 8.2 8.2
Final 2008 dividend paid – – – – – – – (19.8) (19.8)
Interim 2009 dividend paid – – – – – – – (9.7) (9.7)
Transfer to Capital Redemptionreserve on
settlement of Preference Share capital – – 0.8 – – – – (0.8) –
Fair value gain – – – – – 0.2 – – 0.2
Tax on fair value gain – – – – – (0.1) – – (0.1)
Equity settled share-based payment charge – – – – – – 14.7 – 14.7
Transfer to Profit and Loss Account on settlement
of share-based payment awards by subsidiaries – – – – – – (17.4) 17.4 –

Balance at 31 December 2009 (as restated)† 0.5 33.8 0.8 912.7 – 1.4 66.9 43.0 1,059.1

Share capital allotted on
placement of shares – 14.2 – – – – – – 14.2
Share capital allotted in respect
of TRC Commutation arrangements – 3.8 – – – – – (3.8) –
Purchase of own shares – – – – – – – (8.8) (8.8)
Settlement proceeds received on
disposal of own shares – – – – – – – 0.2 0.2
Profit for the year – – – – – – – 33.2 33.2
Final 2009 dividend paid – – – – – – – (19.4) (19.4)
Interim 2010 dividend paid – – – – – – – (5.1) (5.1)
Fair value gain – – – – – 1.2 – – 1.2
Tax on fair value gain – – – – – (0.2) – – (0.2)
Equity settled share-based payment charge – – – – – – 19.5 – 19.5
Transfer to Profit and Loss Account
on settlement of share-based
payment awards by subsidiaries – – – – – – (13.0) 13.0 –

Balance at 31 December 2010 0.5 51.8 0.8 912.7 – 2.4 73.4 52.3 1,093.9

† As disclosed in note 1.
(1) The Fair value reserve and Capital contribution reserve constitute ‘Other reserves’ as disclosed on the face of the Balance Sheet and amount to £75.8m at

31 December 2010 (31 December 2009: £68.3m).

The profit after tax of the Company for the year, before dividends paid, was £33.2m (2009: £8.2m as restated).

The share premium recognised during 2010 is stated net of £0.4m of transaction expenses associated with the related share placing.

15841 F&C Annual Report_MIDDLE:Layout 1 06/04/2011 15:37 Page 140